

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN RAY FALK, JR.  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

---

**REPLY TO THE STATE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

RAOUL D. SCHONEMANN  
JAMES W. MARCUS  
THEA J. POSEL  
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCHOOL OF LAW  
727 East Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, Texas 78722  
(512) 232-9391  
rschonemann@law.utexas.edu  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**REPLY..... 1**

**I. The question presented is an important issue of federal constitutional law precisely because of the unusual circumstances of this case. .... 1**

**II. Respondent is mistaken in asserting that Falk could not benefit if the Court decides the questions presented in his favor..... 4**

**III. This Court need not venture into state law to address this issue. .... 8**

**IV. Respondent’s attempts to demonstrate that “no true conflict” exists between the decision below and the analyses of other courts considering similar questions are unavailing..... 12**

**CONCLUSION ..... 13**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

#### Federal

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	6
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 183 (2005).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004) .....	13
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019) .....	4, 11
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	4
<i>Layne &amp; Bowler Corp. v. Western Well Works</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923).....	3
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969) .....	9
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem’l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	2, 3
<i>Stewart v. Texas</i> , 474 U.S. 866 (1985).....	3

#### State

<i>Falk v. State</i> , No. AP-77,071, 2018 WL 3570596 (Tex. Crim. App. July 25, 2018).....	5
<i>In re State ex rel Weeks</i> , 391 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	5, 10
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 982 S.W.2d 403 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998) .....	10

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	7
------------------------------	---

### Other Authorities

Death Penalty Information Center, <i>2021 Death Sentences by State</i> , (available at <a href="https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/facts-and-research/sentencing-data/death-sentences-by-year/2021-death-sentences-by-name-race-and-county">https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/facts-and-research/sentencing-data/death-sentences-by-year/2021-death-sentences-by-name-race-and-county</a> ).....	2
